CITY OF GOLD BAR, WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 21-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GOLD BAR, WASHINGTON AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, public records requests that cost less than one dollar (\$1.00) can potentially delay responses while the City waits for such low payments; and

WHEREAS, unaltered dogs cost residents more to license than altered dogs, but that difference in cost is not reflected in senior citizen discounts; and

WHEREAS, water system fees related to service connections do not reflect costs to the City;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the City of Gold Bar that the Fee Schedule be amended as follows.

Section I Title VIII. Administrative Fees

Section II Title VI. Animal License and Control Fees

Section III Title VII. Water System Fees
Section IV Severability

Section V Severability
Section V Effective Date

Section I, Title VIII, Administrative Fees

- D. Document and public records costs and fees.
 - 11. The City shall waive Public Records Request fees under one dollar (\$1.00) if the charge of such fee could result in a delay in providing responsive records.
 - 12. Any Public Records Request fee that includes seventy-five cents (\$.75) or less shall be rounded down to the nearest dollar.

Section II, Title VI. Animal License and Control Fees

A. Annual Licenses.

- 6. Senior citizen discount (age 62 and older): \$5, altered
- 7. Senior citizen discount (age 62 and older): \$10, unaltered
- 8. Adults over age 55 that meet low-income requirements: \$5, altered
- 9. Adults over age 55 that meet low-income requirements: \$10, unaltered
- 10. Dangerous dog certificate, initial: \$125
- 11. Dangerous dog certificate, renewal: \$50

Section III, Title VII. Water System Fees

- D. Water service connections
 - 1. Meter Install: \$125 and

2. Service Size:

Size of pipe:	Short side:	Long side:
5/8"	\$1250	\$2250
1"	\$1350	\$2350
1.5"	\$1500	\$2500
2"	\$2000	\$3300
	\$3000	\$4000

Section IV, Severability

This resolution is severable and if any portion of it shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining portion shall remain valid and enforceable.

Section V, Effective Date

This Resolution shall take effect from, and after, its passage and approval, as provided by law.

Resolved this 4th day of May	, 2021.
APPROVED:	ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:
Bill Clem, Mayor	Lisa Stowe, Clerk/Treasurer